
 
 

Date of issue: Tuesday, 5 October 2021 
 
  
MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, 

J Davis, R Davis, Gahir, Mann, Muvvala and S Parmar) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2021 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - OBSERVATORY HOUSE, 25 

WINDSOR ROAD, SL1 2EL 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
JOSIE WRAGG 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
  

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- - 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered 
at the meeting must declare that interest and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Section 9 and 
Appendix B of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed.  

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

  
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - 

To Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

 
3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th 

September 2021 
 

3 - 8 - 

 
4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 

 
9 - 10 - 

 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
  

5.   P/16947/002 - 45, The Myrke, Datchet, Slough, 
SL3 9AB 
 

11 - 38 Upton 

 Officer’s Recommendation:  Approve, subject to 
conditions. 
 

  

 
6.   P/01303/018 - 79-83, Uxbridge Road, Slough, 

SL1 1SG 
 

39 - 56 Central 

 Officer’s Recommendation:  Approve, subject to 
conditions 
 

  

 
7.   P/02683/015 - 204-206, High Street, Slough, 

SL1 1JS 
 

57 - 102 Central 

 Officer’s Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Planning Manager for Approval 
 

  

 
8.   P/00908/012 - 361, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 

5QA 
 

103 - 172 Cippenham 
Green 

 Officer’s Recommendation:  Delegate to the 
Plan
[...]
 
 

41. Declarations of Interest  
 
Item 5 (Minute 48 refers) – Akzo Nobel site, Wexham Road:  Councillor Mann 
declared that she had met the applicant prior to submission of the application.  
She stated she had an open mind in relation to the application in front of the 
committee. 
 
Item 5 (Minute 48 refers) – Akzo Nobel, Wexham Road:  Councillors Dar and 
Gahir declared that their ward (Wexham Lea) adjoined the application site and 
was therefore impacted by development of the site.  They stated they would 
approach the applications with open minds. 
 
Item 7 (Minute 49 refers) – 2A Bower Way:  All members of the Committee 
had received emails from the applicant and interested parties, but would all 
approach the applicant with open minds. 
 
Items 7 (Minute 49 refers) - 2A Bower Way and 10 (Minute 51) – 324-374 
Bath Road:  Councillor R Davis declared the sites were in his ward.  It relation 
to the application for Bower Way Councillor Davis stated that he would 
approach it with an open mind.  In relation to the pre-application for 324-374 
Bath Road it was noted that the incorrect ward was stated in the report and 
the site was in fact in Haymill & Lynch Hill, not Councillor Davis’ ward of 
Cippenham Green as stated. 
 
Item 8 (Minute 47) – The Myrke:  Councillor Ajaib declared that he had been 
contacted by interested parties in relation to the application but would 
approach it with an open mind. 
 
Item 9 (Minute 50 refers) – Riverside Park, Poyle:  Councillor Cheema 
declared that the application was in her ward and that she would approach it 
with an open mind. 
 

42. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



 
Planning Committee - 15.09.21

43. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 28th July 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th July 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

44. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 

45. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website.  Members confirmed they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
 
Application P/00072/108 – AkzoNobel Site, Wexham Road – the applicant 
and Ward Member, Councillor Hulme, addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P/16742/002 – 31-41 Beckwell Road, Slough – an Objector 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P/01125/009 – 2A Bower Way, Slough – the agent and Ward 
Member, Councillor Swindlehurst, addressed the Committee. 
 
Application P16947/002 – 45 The Myrke, Datchet – two Objectors, the 
applicant and Ward Members, Councillors Basra and Grewal, addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
46. P/16742/002 - 31-41 Beckwell Road, Slough, SL1 2XA  

 
Application  Decision 
 
Demolition of existing properties and 
proposed redevelopment of the site to 
allow for a part 3 and part 4 storey 
building to form 29 self contained 
residential units - 16 x 1 Bed Units 
and 13 x 2 Bed Units with associated 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for refusal for the reasons set out in 
paragraph 1.1 of the Planning 
Officers report. 
 

Page 4



 
Planning Committee - 15.09.21

amenity space, refuse and recycling, 
c
[...]
age spaces and amenity space at 
the rear. 
 

 

 
50. P/19460/000 - Riverside Park, Millbrook Way, Slough, Poyle, Slough, SL3 

0HG  
 
Application  Decision 
 
Demolition of all existing buildings 
and redevelopment of the site, 
including change of use from office 
use, for flexible light industrial, 
general industrial, and storage and 
distribution employment floor space 
within a single building, with 
associated service yards, car parking 
and landscape planting. 
 

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, in order to finalise 
conditions and agree pre-
commencement conditions; and any 
other minor changes. 

 
51. 324-374 Bath Road, Cippenham  

 
The Committee received a pre-application presentation on the proposals for 
324-374 Bath Road, Slough.  
 
Members were reminded of the purpose, scope and format of the discussion, 
as outlined in the Code of Conduct for Councillors and Officers in relation to 
planning and licensing matters. 
 
The pre-application presentation was given by representatives of the 
applicant.  The proposal was to demolish all existing buildings and structures 
and conduct a phased construction of a residential development (Use Class 
C3) comprising a series of buildings of between 6-11 storeys, and all 
associated infrastructure, access, plant, public and semi-private realm, 
car/cycle parking, and hard and soft landscaping.  319 apartments and retail 
space were projected. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and make initial 
observations on the proposal which are summarised as follows: 
 

 The housing mix and provision of affordable housing were important 
issue for the Committee.  It was noted that the provisional mix was 
50% studio and 1-bed; 45% 2-bed; and 5% 3-bed. 

 Members commented on the opportunities to maximise family sized 
properties on the site. 

 Work was ongoing regarding affordable provision, including 
discussions with the Council’s housing officers. 

 Several Members commented 
[...]
 of planning appeals be noted. 
 

54. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

55. Date of Next Meeting - 13th October 2021  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 13th October 2021. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.35 pm and closed at 10.57 pm) 

Page 8



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2nd October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 
The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights issues. 

 
Please note the Ordnance Survey Maps for each of the planning applications are not to scale 
and measurements should not be taken from them. They are provided to show the location of 
the application sites. 

 

CLU / CLUD Certificate of Lawful Use / Development 
GOSE Government Office for the South East 
HPSP Head of Planning and Strategic Policy 
HPPP Head of Planning Policy & Projects 
S106 Section 106 Planning Legal Agreement 
SPZ Simplified Planning Zone 
TPO Tree Preservation Order 
LPA Local Planning Authority 
  
  
  

 OLD USE CLASSES – Pri
[...]
 has been secured. 
 
Reason: The site lies in an area of archaeological potential, particularly for, 
but not limited to, Prehistoric remains. The potential impacts of the 
development can be mitigated through a programme of archaeological 
work. This is in accordance with national and local plan policy. 

 

Page 38



 
Registration Date: 
 
Officer: 

28-Jan-2021 
 
Alex Harrison 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/01303/018 
 
Central 

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr. M Afzal, Slough Islamic 
Trust 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
29 April 2021 

 
Agent: 

 
Mr. Robert Farr, Lines and Squares Ltd 107, Lansdowne Avenue, 
Stockwell, London, SW8 2PD 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
79-83, Uxbridge Road, Slough, SL1 1SG 

 
Proposal: 

 
Redevelopment of former Car Wash to provided a new building up to 4 
storeys in height with additional accommodation in roof all to be used as 
a learning and non-residential institution, for, or in connection with, 
public worship or religious instruction (F1.f Use Class) with associated 
car parking to be used in conjunction with Diamond Road Mosque. 

 
Recommendation: Approve, subject to conditions 
 

 
 
 
 
  

Page 39

AGENDA ITEM 6



P/01303/002 – 79-83, Uxbridge Road, Slough, SL1 1SG 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Under the current constitution this application is being brought to Committee for 
decision as the application is for major development. 

  
1.2 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, the representations 

received from all consultees and neighbouring residents, as well as all other 
relevant material considerations, it is recommended that the application be 
approved subject to conditions. 

  
 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal  
  
2.1 Planning permission is sought for the redevelopment of the site to provide a 3/4 

storey bulding fronting Uxbrdge Road that would provide ‘support services’ for the 
Slough Islamic Trust mosque. The accommodation will consist of 4 classrooms 
and tw
[...]
ajor) 
Ward Central 13 Week 

Date 
2nd November 2021 

Location 204-206, High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS 
Proposal An application under Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 

1990 (as amended) to vary Condition 2 (Approved Drawing Numbers) , 
Condition 5 (Approved Uses) and Condition 6 (Hours of Operation) of 
planning permission P/02683/013 for the Demolition and 
Redevelopment of the existing site for a mixed use development 
(granted 4th March 2020)  namely for various material amendments 
including addition of 2 'floors' to the top of Block B to create an 11th and 
12th floor and an additional 8 x 1 bed flats; use of the first floor of Block 
A for 3 x 2 bed residential units; flexible Class E space throughout the 
ground floor commercial unit; amendment to the commercial High St 
side entrance to form a residential entrance; increasing the number or 
cycle parking spaces and waste provision; and removal of the flexible 
office/gym space at first floor of Block A 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval. 
 

 

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
 
1 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 Having considered the relevant policies of the Development Plan set 

out below, the representations received from consultees and the 
community along with all relevant material considerations, it is 
recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager 
for:. 
 
A. Approval subject to: 
 
(i) the satisfactory completion of a Section 106 Deed of Variation to 
secure additional financial contributions towards education 
improvements and open space/recreation improvements in the local 
area; and  
(ii) finalising conditions and any other minor changes; 
 
B. Refuse the application if the completion of the Section 106 
Agreement is not finalised by 31st March 2022 unless a longer period is 
agreed by the Planning Manager in consultation with the Chair of the 
Planning Committee; 
 

1.2 The original consented application was previously presented to 
[...]
nt comprising replacement flexible retail space fronting the 
High Street and residential dwellings within 3 buildings at podium level 
across the site. Shared amenity space provided at first floor podium 
level, with cycle, waste and recycling storage facilities at ground floor 
level, and provision of accessible car parking spaces (for the residential 
uses), loading and drop-off facilities and servicing area within ground 
floor level with access from Herschel Street 
 

3.3 The non-material amendment P/02683/015 was to facilitate the 
planning permission to remove any reference to specific building height, 
unit numbers and floorspace areas. It is not possible to amend the 
description of development through a s73 application (which can only 
vary planning conditions). Therefore, the s96A application is required to 
amend the wider development description and refer to specifics in 
Condition 2 accordingly, in order to facilitate the approval of this 
concurrent s73 Application (subject to its acceptability in planning 
terms).  
 

4 The Proposal 
 
4.1 The application is made under Section 73 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to vary Condition 2 (Approved 

Page 60



Drawing Numbers), Condtion 5 (Approved Uses) and Condition 6 
(Hours of Operation) of planning permission P/02683/013 for the 
Demolition and Redevelopment of the existing site for a mixed use 
development (granted 4th March 2020)  namely for various material 
amendments including: 
 
 addition of 2 'floors' to the top of Block B to create an 11th and 12th 

floor and an additional 8 x 1 bed flats;  
 use of the first floor of Block A for 3 x 2 bed residential units and 

resulting changes to the front façade including balconies introduced 
on the first floor facing the High Street;  

 flexible Class E space throughout the ground floor commercial unit;  
 amendment to the commercial High St side entrance to form a 

residential entrance and a staircase leading to the High S
[...]
 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/00908/012 
 
Cippenham Green 

 
Applicant: 

 
Mr. Simon Allen, Big Yellow 
Self Storage Company 
Limited 
 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
21 June 2021 

 
Agent: 

 
Stacey Swanson, DWD 6, New Bridge Street, London, EC4V 6AB 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
361, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 5QA 

 
Proposal: 

 
Construction of a part two, part three and part six storey building 
comprising a self storage facility (Use Class B8) together with vehicular 
access, service yard, parking, associated works and landscaping 

 
Recommendation: Delegate to Planning manager for Approval  
 

 

Page 103

AGENDA ITEM 8



 
P/00908/012 
 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 
 
 
1.2 

This application has been referred to the Planning Committee for consideration 
as the application is for a major development.  
 
Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments that have 
been received from consultees, and all other relevant material considerations it 
is recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for 
approval subject to the satisfactory agreement of conditions:  
 
 

  
  

PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 

The application is for full planning permission for the redevelopment of the site 
for the construction of a part two, part three and part six storey building 
comprising a self storage facility (Use Class B8) together with vehicular access, 
service yard, parking, associated works and landscaping. 
 
The proposals include: 
 

- Erection of a part 2, part 3 and part 6 storey building with a maximum 
ridge height of 20m from ground level. 

-  3,167 m2 of self storage (B8) floorspace, increasing to 12,580m2 
including the 5 demountable mezzanine floors 

- Raised ground floor level, parking area and access to allow for the flow 
of flood water. Internal ground floor levels to be approximately 1m 
above external ground level to the front and 1.2m – 1.6m to the rea
[...]

 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 

P/00908/011    Screening opinion request for the construction of a part two, 
part three and part six storey building comprising a self storage 
facility (Use Class B8) together with vehicular access, service 
yard, parking, associated works and landscaping 

 
Decision: EIA Not required 27/04/2021 
 
 
P/03484/020 Change of use of land to a vehicle hire depot incorporating use 

of existing modular building adjacent to western boundary to be 
utilised as reception and sales cabin and removal of two 
modular buildings.    

Approved: 10-Dec-2013 
 
P/03484/018 Use of land for vehicle display / sales (sui generis) including 

siting of modular office building with decking, provision of staff 
and customer parking, access from bath road (part-
retrospective).    

Page 105



 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 
 
4.6 

Approved: 29-May-2013 
 
P/00908/006  Erection of three storey office block (outline)Subsequent 

application to extend consent for a further three years approved 
(ref. P/00908/009) in 1997 

Approved: 10/11/1993 
 
P/00908/007 Use of part of the site as a workshop  
Approved: 22/03/1993 
 
P/00908/008 Erection of car showroom and workshop  
Withdrawn: 02/06/1998 
 
20 Mason’s Court: 
 
P/00545/019 Variation of condition no. 4 of planning consent p/00545/016 

dated 20/08/2009 to allow  windows to be added. 
    
Approved: 18-Oct-2011 

 
 
4.7 

 
 
Pre- Application Advice issued October 2020 
 
Development considered:  
Construction of a part three and part five storey building comprising a self 
storage facility (Use Class B8) and part four and part five storey flexi office 
accommodation (Use Class B1) and the construction of 3 blocks of three to five 
storeys to provide 49 self- contained flats (Use Class C3) together with 
vehicular access, service yard, parking, associated works and landscaping. 
 
Advice Provided: 
 
The residential element of this advice has been removed from the proposed 
scheme and therefore this is not included
[...]
 and 165 High Street, and 
associated land, Slough, SL1 1LN 
 

Proposal: Outline application (with all matters reserved) for the demolition of 
buildings and the phased redevelopment of the site to provide a 
mixed-use scheme comprising residential; flexible commercial 
Town Centre Uses floor space (Use Class E and Use Class F), 
supporting sui-generis town centre uses; car and cycle parking; site 
wide landscaping and associated servicing and highways works 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 173

AGENDA ITEM 9



PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION 
 

Introduction: 
 
SBC has entered into pre-application negotiations with the Applicant [Green Monarch] in 
connection with the comprehensive redevelopment of the Queensmere Shopping Centre 
(including Dukes House and Wellington House), 141, 143, 145 and 165 High Street, and 
associated land. The site comprises a substantial part of Slough Town Centre including a 
large section of the High Street. The site forms part of Strategic Site Allocation 14 (SSA14) 
Queensmere and Observatory Shopping Centres designated in the Development Plan 
Document Site Allocations which forms a part of the Core Strategy 2006-2026. 
 
The Applicant intends to submit an outline planning application (with all matters reserved) for 
the demolition of buildings and the phased redevelopment of the site to provide a mixed-use 
scheme comprising residential; flexible commercial Town Centre Uses floor space (Use 
Class E and Use Class F), supporting sui-generis town centre uses; car and cycle parking; 
site wide landscaping and associated servicing and highways works.  
 
The Site and Surroundings: 
 
The site comprises the Queensmere Shopping Centre (including Dukes House and 
Wellington House), 141, 143, 145 and 165 High Street, and associated land. The Site 
extends to 4.82 ha and through the mix of buildings currently on the Site, it provides a range 
of retail, leisure and office facilities. There are a row of trees on the High Street and 
Wellingto
[...]
s including any models, 

and these will be displayed in the meeting room; 

 Officers to introduce the proposal (5 minutes); 

 The developer and/or agents will be invited to make a presentation (10 

minutes); 

 Ward Members will have the opportunity to address the Committee (4 minutes 

each, subject to the discretion of the Chair); 

 Question and answer session: Members of the Planning Committee and Ward 
Members  will be able to ask questions to the Developer and officers (15 
minutes) Supplementary questions from Ward members to be at the 
discretion of the Chair); 
 

 A short note of the meeting summarising Members’ comments would be 

made. 

 

5. Other matters 

Members questions will be restricted to points of fact or clarification and must be 

structured in a way that would not lead to a member being perceived as taking a 

fixed position on the proposals.  Members should ensure that they are not seen 

to pre-determine or close their mind to any such proposal as otherwise they may 

then be precluded from participating in determining the application. 

Page 182



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2021/22 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P* = Present for part of meeting   
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given

COUNCILLOR 26/5 23/6 28/7 15/9 13/10 10/11 15/12 19/1 16/2 16/3 13/4 

Ajaib P P P P        

 A Cheema P P P P        

Dar P P P P        

J Davis P P P Ap        

R Davis P P P P        

Gahir P P P P        

Mann P P P P        

Muvvala P P Ap P        

S Parmar P P P P        

P
age 183

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th September 2021
	4 Human Rights Act Statement - To Note
	5 P/16947/002 - 45, The Myrke, Datchet, Slough, SL3 9AB
	6 P/01303/018 - 79-83, Uxbridge Road, Slough, SL1 1SG
	7 P/02683/015 - 204-206, High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS
	PLANNING APPLICATION REPORT

	8 P/00908/012 - 361, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 5QA
	9 Queensmere Shopping Centre (including Dukes House and Wellington House), 141, 143, 145 and 165 High Street, and associated land, Slough, SL1 1LN
	Pre-Application Protocol

	10 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 13th October, 2021. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Ajaib (Chair), A Cheema (Vice-Chair), Dar, J Davis, 
R Davis, Gahir, Mann and Muvvala 

  
Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Ali, Hulme and Swindlehurst 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor S Parmar 

 
 

PART I 
 

56. Declarations of Interest  
 
Item 5 (Minute 61 refers) – The Myrke, Datchet:  Councillor Jemma Davis 
stated that as she had not been present at the committee meeting on 15th 
September 2021 at which the application and representations had been 
heard, and had not attended the subsequent site visit, she would not 
participate or vote on the application.  
 
Item 6 (Minute 62 refers) - 79-83 Uxbridge Road, Slough:  Councillor Dar 
declared that he had previously discussed the site with interested parties but 
not the application that had come forward.  He stated he had an open mind 
and would participate and vote on the application. 
 
Item 6 (Minute 62 refers) - 79-83 Uxbridge Road, Slough:  Councillor Ajaib 
declared that he had previously attended one meeting regarding the site.  He 
stated he had an open mind and would participate and vote on the 
application. 
 
Item 8 (Minute 64 refers) – 361 Bath Road, Slough:  Councillors Jemma Davis 
and Roger Davis declared the application was in their ward.  They stated they 
had open minds and would participate and vote on the application. 
 

57. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To Note  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 
 

58. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 15th September 2021  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th September 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

59. Human Rights Act Statement - To Note  
 
The Human Rights Act statement was noted. 
 
 
 



 
Planning Committee - 13.10.21

60. Planning Applications  
 
The Amendment Sheet, which included details of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated had been sent to Committee 
Members and published on the Council website.  Members confirmed they 
had received and read it prior to the consideration of planning applications. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee under the Public 
Participation Scheme prior to the applications being considered by the 
Committee as follows:- 
 
P/02683/015 - 204-206, High Street, – The agent and Ward Members, 
Councillors Ali and Hulme, addressed the Committee. 
 
P/00908/012 - 361, Bath Road, – Ward Member, Councillor Swindlehurst, 
addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved – That the decisions taken in respect of the planning applications 

as set out in the minutes below, subject to the information, 
including conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Planning Manager and the Amendment Sheet circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting and subject to any further 
amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

 
61. P/16947/002 - 45, The Myrke, Datchet, Slough, SL3 9AB  

 
Application  Decision  

Construction of 2 no. semi-detached 
dwellings and 1 no. detached 
dwelling. 
 

Approved, subject to conditions. 

 
(Councillor J Davis did not participate in the vote on this agenda item) 
 

62. P/01303/018 - 79-83, Uxbridge Road, Slough, SL1 1SG  
 
Application  Decision 

Redevelopment of former Car Wash 
to provide a new building up to 4 
storeys in height with additional 
accommodation in roof all to be used 
as a learning and non-residential 
institution, for, or in connection with, 
public worship or religious instruction 
(F1.f Use Class) with associated car 
parking to be used in conjunction 
with Diamond Road Mosque.  

Approved, subject to conditions  

 
 



 
Planning Committee - 13.10.21

63. P/02683/015 - 204-206, High Street, Slough, SL1 1JS  
 
Application  Decision 

An application under Section 73 of 
the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (as amended) to vary 
Condition 2 (Approved Drawing 
Numbers) , Condition 5 (Approved 
Uses) and Condition 6 (Hours of 
Operation) of planning permission 
P/02683/013 for the Demolition and 
Redevelopment of the existing site 
for a mixed use development 
(granted 4th March 2020)  namely 
for various material amendments 
including addition of 2 'floors' to the 
top of Block B to create an 11th and 
12th floor and an additional 8 x 1 
bed flats; use of the first floor of 
Block A for 3 x 2 bed residential 
units; flexible Class E space 
throughout the ground floor 
commercial unit; amendment to the 
commercial High St side entrance to 
form a residential entrance; 
increasing the number or cycle 
parking spaces and waste provision; 
and removal of the flexible 
office/gym space at first floor of 
Block A.  

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to: 
 
(i) the satisfactory completion of a 

Section 106 Deed of Variation to 
secure additional financial 
contributions towards education 
improvements and open 
space/recreation improvements 
in the local area;  
 

(ii) A variation to the Section 106, 
subject to the satisfactory 
inclusion of a late stage viability 
review; and 

 
(iii) finalising conditions and any 

other minor changes; 
 
Or, refuse the application if the 
completion of the Section 106 
Agreement was not finalised by 31st 
March 2022 unless a longer period 
was agreed by the Planning 
Manager in consultation with the 
Chair of the Planning Committee. 
 

 
64. P/00908/012 - 361, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 5QA  

 
Application  Decision 

Construction of a part two, part three 
and part six storey building 
comprising a self storage facility 
(Use Class B8) together with 
vehicular access, service yard, 
parking, associated works and 
landscaping.  

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to the 
satisfactory agreement of conditions, 
including to secure the lighting 
improvements to Brook Path under 
existing condition 20. 

 
 
 
 

65. Queensmere Shopping Centre (including Dukes House and Wellington 
House), 141, 143, 145 and 165 High Street, and associated land, Slough, 
SL1 1LN  
 



 
Planning Committee - 13.10.21

The Committee received a pre-application presentation on the proposals for 
the Queensmere Shopping Centre. 
 
Members were reminded of the purpose, scope and format of the discussion, 
as outlined in the Code of Conduct for Councillors and Officers in relation to 
planning and licensing matters.  The Planning Officer gave an introduction to 
the site, planning history and the policy context in connection to the site 
including the Site Allocation Document (2010) – SSA14 and the Centre of 
Slough Interim Planning Framework 2019. 
 
The pre-application presentation was given by representatives of the 
applicant.  The proposal was for an Outline application for the demolition of 
buildings and the phased redevelopment of the site to provide a mixed-use 
scheme comprising residential; flexible commercial Town Centre Uses floor 
space (Use Class E and Use Class F), supporting sui-generis town centre 
uses; car and cycle parking; site wide landscaping and associated servicing 
and highways works. 
 
The presentation included the vision for the key site and set out proposals for 
up to 1,600 new homes; 5,500 – 12,000 sq m of town centre floorspace; up to 
3,750 sq m of floorspace for uses such as music or entertainment; up to 
40,000 sq m of office floorspace; and 550 car parking spaces.  The timetable 
was to seek planning consent in Summer 2022, the commencement of 
demolition in the first quarter of 2024, Phase 1 starting on site in quarter four 
of 2024 with the first homes and Town Square delivered in the fourth quarter 
of 2026. 
 
Members of the Committee and Ward Councillors Ali and Hulme were given 
the opportunity to ask questions and make initial observations on the proposal 
which are summarised as follows: 
 

 Regeneration – the Committee welcomed the fact that an application 
was close to being submitted and highlighted the importance of the site 
to reinvigorate the town centre. 
 

 Building heights – the proposal was for buildings of between 6 to 18 
storeys.  Members queried the relationship to other buildings 
surrounding the site and the applicant explained the approach being 
taken as set out in the parameter plans. 
 

 Jobs – the Committee commented on the importance of looking to 
secure commitments to create jobs and apprenticeship opportunities 
for local residents. 
 

 Social and affordable housing – the current proposal was for 12.5% 
affordable housing in phase 1, with review mechanisms in place, which 
Members noted was below the policy requirement and hoped more 
could be achieved. 
 



 
Planning Committee - 13.10.21

 Timeline – some Members were concerned about the impact the 14-
year delivery timescale would have on the town centre.  It was noted 
that the scheme was phased and ‘meanwhile’ plan would be included 
in the discussed with partners and included in the Section 106 
agreement or via condition. 
 

 Crime and community safety – Members highlighted the opportunity to 
improve the perceptions of safety in the town centre through the design 
and management of the site. 
 

 Accessibility – whilst it was recognised this was an outline application 
subject to detailed design Members commented on the ambitions for 
Slough to be a disability friendly town and that accessibility should be 
designed into the site. 
 

 Car parking – a question was raised about whether the level of car 
parking was sufficient.  It was noted that the 800 spaces in the 
Observatory car park would remain available for town centre uses. 

 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Committee thanked the applicant for 
the pre-application presentation. 
 
Resolved – That the pre-application presentation be noted. 
 

66. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the record of Members’ attendance for 2021/22 be noted. 
 

67. Date of Next Meeting - 10th November 2021  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10th November 2021. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.02 pm) 


